: AMADOR COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PHONE: (209) 223-6380

+).| PLANNING DEPARTMENT WEBSITE: v amatorgonrg

TO:

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER

E-MAIL: planning@amadorgov.org
. 810 COURT STREET ° JACKSON, CA 95642-2132

Early Consultation Application Referral

ACTC

AFPD

Amador Air District
Amador LAFCO
Amador Transit
Amador Water Agency
Building Department
Cal Fire

Caltrans, District 10
CDFW, Region 2
County Counsel
Environmental Health Department
Sheriff’s Office
Surveying Department

DATE:
FROM:

PROJECT:

REVIEW:

February 9, 2022

Transportation and Public Works Department

Waste Management Department

Buena Vista Band of Me-Wuk Indians**

Calaveras Band of Mi-Wuk Indians**

Chicken Ranch Rancheria of Me-Wuk Indians**
lone Band of Miwok Indians**

Jackson Rancheria Band of Miwuk Indians**

Nashville Enterprise Miwok- Maidu-

Nishinam Tribe**

Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians**

United Auburn Indian Community of the Auburn
Rancheria**

Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California**

Krista Ruesel, Planning Department

Tentative Parcel Map, General Plan Amendment, and Zone Change application : 1) PM
2906, proposing a division of a £89.02-acre parcel into two parcels £44.25 and +44.76 acres
in size, 2) GPA-22;2-2, a General Plan Amendment of both proposed parcels from AG,
Agricultural General (40-acre minimum) to AT, Agricultural Transition (5 to 20-acre
minimum), and 3) ZC-22; 2-1, a Zone Change Application for the same two proposed
parcels from R1A B5 (Single-family Residential and Agriculture Combining District- No
Further Divisions to R1A, Single-Family Residential and Agriculture District. APN: 040-

160-016

Applicant: Paul K. Metzger Trust

Supervisorial District: 4

Location: Approximately 1200 ft. south of the intersection of Shake Ridge Rd. and
Cassinelli Ranch Rd. Sutter Creek, CA 95685

As part of the preliminary review process, this project is being sent to State, Tribal, and
local agencies for their review and comment. The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)
will review the project application for completeness during its regular meeting on
Wednesday, February 23, 2022 at 1:00 p.m. in the Board of Supervisors Chambers at
the County Administration Building, 810 Court Street, Jackson, California as well as via

teleconference

**In accordance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.3.1, this notice constitutes formal
notification to those tribes requesting project notification. This notification begins the 30-day
time period in which California Native American tribes have to request consultation.



The following information shall be included with this application:

1.

2.

APPLICATION FORM AND CHECKLIST FOR
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP AND SUBDIVISION MAP

Parcel Map Number: 2906
Subdivision Name/Number:
Subdivider and/or Land Owner: Paul K. Metzger Trust

Name: Paul Metzger

Address: PO Box 503, Sutter Creek, CA 95685
Phone: (209) 256-1246

Email: metzgerp@hotmail.com

Surveyor: Toma and Associates, 41 Summit St., Jackson, CA 95642
Assessor Plat Number: 040-160-016

Existing Zoning District: "R1A-B5” Proposed Zoning: “"R1A”

General Plan Classification: A-G Agricultural General

Date Application Submitted:

Proposed Use of Parcels: Residential

Special Use Districts (if applicable): Amador Fire Protection District
Source of Water Supply: Individual Wells (0 existing, 2 proposed).
Sewage Disposal System: Indiv. Ser.:]:lj a_d Eﬁ:i:(ﬂ existing, 2 proposed)
Signature of Landowner/Apphca nt:

Signature of Surveyor: PLy 3570

The following shall be included with this application:

v

AL <L

<<

Thirty-five (35) copies of tentative map
Option for 35 copies:
15 copies 18" x 26" in size (folded to 6" x 9-1/2" in size)
20 copies 11" x 17" in size
One (1) copy of Assessor’s Plat Map
Two (2) copies of deed(s)
Two (2) copies of completed environmental information form (Sections 19, 30
and 31 require description and photos)
Two (2) copies of preliminary map report -
One (1) reduced 8-1/2" x 11" copy of tentative map
Application fee (see Fee Schedule)
Copy of receipt of Environmental Health Dept. and Public Works Dept.
Completed and signed Indemnification Agreement
If your project access off a State highway, provide encroachment permit or other
pertinent information (e.g., a road maintenance agreement if your project access
from a road directly connected to a State highway)
Oak Woodlands Study prepared by a Registered Professional Forester
Cultural Analysis



POR. N 1/2. SEC. 4, T.6N., R.11E., M.D.B. & M. o Arae Code 40—16

52-000
g
IMPORTANT NOTE: This map was Mop changes become effective
prepared for property tax assessment with the 2001-2002 roll ysar.
32 |33 purposes only. It Is assumed that Parcel numbers are subject
the property, as described in It's deed, to change prior to adoption
5[ 4 is the property being assessed. No of roll on each July 1.
liability is assumed for the accuracy N
I of the data delineated hereon. L
! 400’
f 06/21/2001

SBEHE'43"W
1107.89"

P.M. Bk. 37, Pg. 81 usses
R.M. Bk. 38, Pg. 68wassses
= P.M. Bk. 39, Pg. 2a/57/e)
- P.M. Bk, 44, Pg. 12 /)
- P.M. Bk. 51, Pg. 39 /15/08)

Assessor's Map Bk.40,Pg.1
NOTE-Assessoris Block Numbers Shown in Ellpses.  County of Amador, Calif.

Assessor's Parcel Numbers Shown In Circles.



Y\ 25' ACCESS EASEMENT
'\ PER 413-0R-383 AND

& PARCEL 48-2
s 44,76+ ACRES

~— PARGEL 4B-1—
44.25+ ACRES

1000 o1 DENOTES APPROXIMATE FLOOD WATER
1 INUNDATION AREA (SEE NOTE 17)

OVERHEAD POWER FACILITIES EXIST
ALONG SUTTER CREEK ROAD AND

PARCEL 4B-1 TO TAKE ACCESS OFF
CASSINELLI RANCH ROAD PER 413-OR393

PARCEL 48-2 TO TAKE ACCESS OFF
SUTTER CREEK ROAD PER 38-M-90

VICINITY MAP

VESTING

TENTATIVE
PARCEL MAP No. 2906

for

PAUL K. METZTER, Trustee of the
Paul K. Metzger Trust dated July 6, 2018
2018-0007263
BEING A DIVISION OF “REMAINDER PARCEL 48" AS SHOWN ON 51-M—39

ALSO BEING A PORTION OF THE NW AND NE 1/4 SECTION 4, T. 6 N, R. 11 E,, M. D. M.
COUNTY OF AMADOR, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.e Toma & Associates Inc.

ENGINEERING - SURVEYING - PLANNING
41 Summit Streel, Jackson CA 85642
(208) 223-0156
February, 2022 Scale: 1" = 300'
Contour Interval: 20

GENERAL NOTES AND STATEMENTS

1 RECORD OWNER: PAUL K METZGER, Trustes of ine Paul K. Metzgar Trust dated July 6, 2018
PO BOX 503
SUTTER CREEK, CA 85685
(209) 256-1248

2. SURVEYOR: TOMA nnd ASSOCIATES

(208) 223-0158

L APN: 040-160-015

4. ZONING: EXISTING: “RIA-B5"
PROPQSED: R1A

5. GENERAL PLAN: EXITTING AND PRODFOBED. AL

6. DEED REFERENCE: 201B-0007263

7. PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL

8 WATER: WRLLE | ] "}

°. SEWAGE DISPOSAL: INDIVIDUAL SEPTIC SYSTEMS (0 EXISTING, 2 PROPOSED)

10.  FIRE PROTECTION: AMADOR FIRE PROTEGTION DISTRICT (AFPD)

1. scHooL: AMADOR COUNTY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRIGT (ACUSD)

12, UTILMES: POWER WILL BE SERVED BY PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC (PGSE)
TELEPHONE WILL BE SERVED BY CURRENT AREA PROVIDER

1. EASEMENTS: PUBLIC UTRITY, WL BE FIVE FEET O OF ALL INTERIOR
LOT LINES AND TEN FEET ALONG THE EXTIRIOR BOUNDASNY OF THES PROUECT.

14, SETRACKS: THERE WILL BE A TWENTY-FIVE FOOT BUILDING SETBACK FROM ALL ROAD
RIGHT-OF-WAYS, A THIRTY FOOT BUILDING SETBACK FROM ALL SIDE LOT LINES
AND A THIRTY FOOT BUILDING SETBACK FROM ALL REAR LOT LINES, DRAINAGE
SETBACKS (IF NECESSARY) WILL BE TWENTY FEET ALONG ALL DRAINAGE COURSES

15, BPICIAL DINTIOCTS: AMADOR FIRE PROTEGTION DISTRICT

16, PHASING: FINAL MAPS MAY BE SUBMITTED IN MULTIPLE FILINGS

17 FLOOD ZONE: APORTION OF THIS PROJECT MAY LIE WITHIN AN AREA SUBJECT TO FLOOD WATER

INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOGD AND IS WITHIN ZONE "X" AS
SHOWN ON THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) FLOOD RATE
INSURANCE MAPS FOR AMADOR COUNTY, CALIFORNIA DATED MAY 20, 2010
PANEL 343 OF 700 PANEL 344 OF 700
MAP No 06005C0343F MAP No.0600SCU344F

18. MINIMUM LOT SIZE: MINIAOUM LOT STE WiLL BE <08 ACRES.

18. THE DEVELOPER PLANS TO CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED FOR THE CREATION OF LOTS AND FILING
OF A FINAL MAP AS REQUIRED BY ALL APPLICABLE COUNTY GODES AND THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL OF THE
TENTATIVE MAP,

20, THERE ARE MO PUBLIC AREAS 05 SCENC EASEVENTH

21.  THIS PROJECT DOES NOT LIE WITHIN 1000 FEET OF A MILITARY INSTALLATION, BENEATH A FLIGHT PATH OR WITHIN
SPECIAL USE AIRSPACE

22 TOPOGRAPHIC MAPPING AND FEATURES ARE PER USGS QUAD SHEET. NO FIELD SURVEY WAS MADE TO ESTABLISH
TOPOGRAPHIC LINES AND FEATURES.

3. THE FOLLOWING EASEMENTS ARE NOTED IN PRELIMINARY REPORT ORDER No, 42326-PMG PREPARED BY WESTERN
LAND TITLE COMPANY AND DATED NOVEMBER 10, 2021 AS AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY (SEE SAID PRELIMINARY REPORT
FOR COMPLETE LIST OF EXCEPTIONS):

NO DOC, REF. RIGHTS OF THE PUBLIC TD CASSINELLI RANCH ROAD AND SUTTER CREEK VOLCANO ROAD
431-0R-383 25' ACCESS AND PUE
440-OR-282 2 PGE EASEMENT (NOT PLOTTABLE)

1999-0007346 BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT




ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

(To be completed by applicant; use additional sheets as necessary)
Attach plans, diagrams, etc. as appropriate

GENERAL INFORMATION

Project: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906

Date Filed:

Applicant: Metzger Trust, Attn: Paul Metzger Record Owner: Same
PO Box 503

Sutter Creek, CA 95685
(209) 256-1246

APN: 040-160-016
Zoning: Existing: “"R1A-B5” Proposed: “R1A”
Gen. Plan:  A-G Agricultural General

List and describe any other related permits and other public approvals required for this project, including
those required by city, regional, state and federal agencies:

OJECT ON

Include the following information where applicable, as well as any other pertinent information to describe
the proposed project:

1. Site Size

2, Square Footage of Existing/Proposed Structures

3. Number of Floars of Construction

4, Amount of Off-Street Parking Provided (provide accurate detailed parking plan)

5. Source of Water

6. Method of Sewage Disposal

7. Attach Plans

8. Proposed Scheduling of Project Construction

9. If project is to be developed in phases, describe anticipated incremental development.

10. Associated Projects

11, Subdivision/Land Division Projects: Tentative map will be sufficient unless you feel additional
information is needed or the County requests further details.

12, Residential Projects: Include the number of units, schedule of unit sizes, range of sale prices/
rents and type of household size expected.

13. Commercial Projects: Indicate the type of business, number of employees, whether
neighborhood, city or regionally oriented, square footage of sales area, loading facilities.

14, Industrial Projects: Indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, estimated
occupancy, loading facilities and community benefits to be derived/project.

15. Institutional Projects: Indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, est|mated
occupancy, loading facilities and community benefits to be derived/project.

16. If the project involves a variance, conditional use permit or rezoning application, state this and

indicate clearly why the application is required.



"

Are the following items applicable to the project or its effects? Discuss below all items checked “yes”.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

YES NO

a 17. Change in existing features, lakes, hills, or substantial alteration of ground
contours

O X 18. Change in scenic views or vistas from existing residential areas, public lands
or roads

O X 19, Change in pattern, scale or character of general area of project

O 20. Significant amounts of solid waste or litter

O 21, Change in dust, ash, smoke, fumes or odors in the vicinity

O B 22, Change in lake, stream, ground water quality/quantity, or alteration of existing
drainage patterns

] X 23. Substantial change in existing noise or vibration levels in the vicinity

O X 24. Site on filled land or on slope of 10 percent or more

O X 25. Use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials, such as toxic substances,
flammables or explosives

| X 26. Substantial change in demand for municipal services (police, fire, water,
sewage, etc.)

O X 27. Substantial increase in fossil fuel consumption (electricity, oil, natural gas, etc.)

O X 28. Relationship to a larger project or series of projects

stability, plants and animals, and any cultural, historical or scenic aspects. Describe any existing
structures on the site and the use of the structures. Attach photographs of the site.

30. escribe the surrounding properties, including information on plants and animals, and any
cultural, historical or scenic aspects. Indicate the type of land use (residential, commercial, etc.),
intensity of land use (single family, apartments, shops, department stores, etc.) and scale of
development (height, frontage setbacks, etc.) Attach photographs of the vicinity.

31. Describe any known mine shafts, tunnels, air shafts, open hazardous excavations, etc. Attach
photos of these known features.

I hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in the attached exhibits present the data and
information required for this initial evaluation to the best of my ability, and that the facts, statements and
information presented are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date: San A7 aday Signature: ?u—»Q VVLJYIL

Paul K. Metzger, Truste§ §f the Paul K. Metzger Trust
dated July 6, 2018




ATTACHMENT TO
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTINGS

29.

Project site is hilly with scattered manzanita, toyon, oaks, bull pines and
buckeyes. A small portion of it may lie within the FEMA 100-year flood
plain near Sutter Creek Road as shown on tentative parcel map. Current
use of the property is vacant. Proposed use is residential. There are no
residential structures or outbuildings on the property. See Cultural
Resources Study report prepared by Historic Resource Associates dated
December 2021 for information on historic/cultural/scenic aspects.

30.

Surrounding properties are residential ranging from 4 acres to 34 acres.
Approved Glavenich Tentative Parcel Map No. 2879 is directly to the west
and south,.

31.

See Cultural Resources Study report prepared by Historic Resource
Associates dated December 2021 for information on mine shafts, tunnels,
air shafts, open hazardous excavations on the project site.



INDEMNIFICATION
Project: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906

In consideration of the County’s processing and consideration of the application for the
discretionary fand use approval identified above (the "Project”) the Owner and Applicant, jointly
and severally, agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County of Amador from any
cfaim, action or proceeding against the County to attack, set aside, void or annul the Project
approval, or any action relating to the Project approvals as follows:

1L, Owner and Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the County and its
agents, officers or employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County or its
agents, officers or employees (the “County”) to attack, set aside, void or annul the Project
approval, or any prior or subsequent determination regarding the Project, including but not
limited to determinations related to the California Environmental Quality Act, or Project
condition imposed by the County. The Indemnification includes, but is not limited to damages,
fees and or costs, including attorneys’ fees, awarded against County. The County in its sole
discretion may hire outside counsel to handle its defense or may handle the matter internally.
Indemnification also includes paying for the County’s defense if it elects to hire outside counsel.
Indemnification also includes compensating the County for staff time associated with the
litigation. The obligations under this Indemnification shall apply regardless of whether any
permits or entitlements are issued.

2a The County may, within its unlimited discretion, participate in the defense of any such
claim, action or proceeding if the County defends the claim, action or proceeding in good faith.

3. The Owner and Applicant shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement by the
County of such claim, action or proceeding unless the settlement is approved in writing by
Owner and Applicant, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by their signature befow, Owner and Applicant hereby
acknowledge that they have read, understand and agree to perform the obligations under this
Indemnification.

Applicant: Owner (if different than Applicant):

RO W

'If""‘.
Signature U /4 Signature
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Gwendolyn K. Christeson " fnador Count Recorder
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS . Kimberly L yL E g
OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO . = i w
Paul K. Metzger : CDHOE:N 2@& 0007263-00
P.O. Box 503 . ask Numher 3023 .

. REQD BY GWENDOYLN CHRISTESON
= CRSSE GR SS6ES i }.‘ursjay. 0CT 02, 2018 11:58

o o " TLP 90.00 Nbr-0000314068

Escrow No.! : 1\ ) $ CT2/R1/1 2

AP.N, Q.. =160-016 - SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S LISE

i TRUST TRANSFER DEED

GRANT DEED {EXCLUDED FROM REAPPRAISAL UNDER PROPOSITION 13, L.E., CALIF. CONST, ART 13A §1 ET SEQ.)

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE AND CORRECT:
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS § 0

(] Computed on full value of property conveyed, or (] computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remalning at
time of sale or transfer
‘&J There is no Documentary transfer tax due. (state reason and give Code § or Ordinance number)

TRANSFER I8 TC A REVOCABLE TRUST FOR GRANTORS' BENEFIT AND NOT PURSUANT TO A SALE RGT Code § 11930

X2 unincorporated area: [ city of © AND:

This is a Trust Transfer under §62 of the Revenue and Taxation Code and Grantor(s) has (have) checked the applicable exclusion:
(XD Transfer to a revocable trust; () Transfer to a short-term trust not exceeding 12 years with Trustor holding the reversion;
(]} Transfer to a trust where the Trustor or the Trustor's spouse is the sole beneficiary; [} Change of trustee halding title;
(] Transfer from frust to Trustor or Trustor's spouse where prior transfer to trust was excluded from reappraisal and'for a valuable
consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged.

2 Other:

GRANTOR(S): Paul K. Metzger, an unmarried man

hereby GRANT(S) TO: Paul K. Metzger, Trustee of The Paul K. Metzger Trust Dated July 6,
2018

the fallowing described real property in the City of unincorporated area )

County of AMADOR , State of California:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

Dated: 7/6/2018 *_PM_Q - ,Z E__
: ——

Paul K. Met zgé{:/
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
A notary public ar other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is aftached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
Counly of Amador )
On 7/6/2018 before me, Gwendclyn K. Christ es{gﬁr% v WEJ\EDI;XLE quHbE% #Fc:sm ;

personally appeared Paul K. Metzger

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be =
the persongs) whose name,{s)[@am subscribed to the within instrument and

GWENDOLYN K. CHRISTESON

acknowledged to me that iB/shefthey executed the same indifshertireir authorized Commisslon # 2115108
capacityfies), and that byWir signature(s} on the instrument the person(s), NolarAy Pudbllcc- Californla é
mador County =

ar the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hapd and official seal.
Signature 4 g ' .
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN ON FOLLOWING LINE; IF NO'PARTY SHOWN MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE (SEA

same as above

My Comm, Explres Jun 12, 2019

STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE & 2IP
Essential TRUST TRANSFER DEED
[EIForms- Metzgexr, Paul

NONJC-014 (Rev. 01/01/2015) C‘"B




“EXHIBIT A"

Lagal Descriptien

Afthal real propenty situsted in the Slale of California; County of Amador, Unincarporaled Area, described as
follows; ' ' v '

Pareal Ong;

Al thal portlon of Govemmenl Lot 3, the South Half of the Northwesterly Quarter and the Southwest Quarer
ol the Northaast Quarter of Seclion 4, Tawnship 6 Noith, Range 11 East, M.D.B. & M., shown and delineated
and designaled as "Remainder” on Parcel Map No. 2053 according to the Oficial map thereol, filed for record
July 20, 1983 in Book 38 of Maps and Plals st Page 89 Amador Counly Records,

i -4

Excepling therafrom that pareal of land shown as Parcel 4A of ﬁml Map No, 2469 acconding to the official
map thereof filed for racard Apr 5, 1998 In Book 51 of Maps and Plals, Page 39, Amsdor County Racords,

Anon-exclusive easement for access of and ulility purposes an, over, under, across and through a sirp of land
25 leet in widlh, the centerling of which la more particularly desciibed In that certaln deed recordad August 9,
1883, in Book 431, at Page 393, Amador Counly Offictal Remr:(s.

Exteptlng therefrom sald easement that portien thereof as described in Qultelalm Dead-Relsase of Easement
exaculed by Jeny B. Bagley, et u, recorded April 18, 1888 In Book 486 Page 15 of Amador Counly Ofilciai
Records, ' 5 : . i

Non-exclusive aasémanu 50 l:eat In width for access and uﬁity:épurpma. as desufé«td In Déa;:ls tecorded
December 3, 1887 In Book 530 Page 168, Amador Counly Official Records and recorded January 8, 1988 In
Baok 533 Page 48, Amador County Officlal Rocords, i

APN. 40-160-016: ' 4,

LB OF DOCUMERT



Order No. 42326-PMG Update #1
Western Land Title Company, Inc.

Issuing Agent for WESTCOR Land Title Insurance Company
34A Summit Street
Jackson, CA 956842
Ph. 209-223-0482 Fax 209-223-0532
California Department of Insurance License No. 222

Date: January 31, 2022
Our Order No.: 42326-PMG Update #1 Reference: Metzger
Issued for the use of:

Toma & Associates
Attn: Gina

When Replying Please Contact:

Escrow Officer . Evelyn Ryan Email: evryan@westernlandtitle.com
Title Officer : Stacy Toma
Title Examiner . Alisha Olsvold Email: titleonly@westernlandtitle.com

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a Policy of Title Insurance, WESTERN LAND TITLE
COMPANY, INC., hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof,
a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein, hereinafter set
forth insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance notshown
or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules,
Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and limitations on Covered Risks of said Policy
or Policies are set forth in Exhibit A attached. The policy to be issued may contain and arbitration clause.
When the Amount of Insurance is less that that set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall
be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties.
Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance which establish a
Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverage's are also set forth in Exhibit
A. Copies of the Policy forms should be read. They are available from the Office which issued this Report.

Please read the Exceptions shown or referred to below and the Exceptions and Exclusions set forth
in Exhibit A of this Report carefully. The Exceptions and Exclusions are meant to provide you with
notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the Title Insurance Policy and should
be carefully considered. It is important to note that this Preliminary Report is not a written
representation as to the conditions of title and may not list all liens, defects and encumbrances
affecting title to the land.

This Report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating
the issuance of a Policy of Title Insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be
assumed prior to the issuance of a Policy of Title Insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

By: stoma
Title Officer




Order No. 42326-PMG Update #1

Proposed Buyer/Borrower: N/A

Proposed Insured: N/A

Proposed Loan Amount: N/A

Property Address: 13450 Cassinelli Ranch Rd., Sutter Creek, CA 95685

Effective Date: January 26, 2022 @7:30 a.m.

The form of Policy of Title Insurance contemplated by this Report is:

PRELIMINARY REPORT FOR MAPPING PURPOSES

The estate or interest in the land described or referred or covered by this Report is:
A FEE AS TO PARCEL ONE; AN EASEMENT AS TO PARCELS TWO AND THREE
Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

PAUL K. METZGER, TRUSTEE OF THE PAUL K. METZGER TRUST DATED JULY 6, 2018

The land referred to in this Report is situated in the County of Amador, State of California and is
described as follows:

FOR DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO




Order No. 42326-PMG Update #1

EXHIBIT “A”

The land referred to herein below is situated in the County of Amador, State of California, and is
described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

All that portion of Government Lot 3, the South % of the Northwesterly Quarter and the
Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 6 North, Range 11 East,
M.D.B.&M., shown and delineated and designated as “Remainder’ on Parcel Map No. 2053
according to the Official Map thereof, filed for record July 20, 1983 in Book 36 of Maps and Plats
at Page 89, Amador County Official Records.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that parcel of land shown as Parcel 4A of Parcel Map No. 2469
according to the Official Map thereof filed for record April 15, 1998 in Book 51 of Maps and Plats
at Page 39, Amador County Official Records.

PARCEL TWO:

A non-exclusive easement for access of and utility purposes on, over, under, across and
through a strip of land 25 feet in width, the centerline of which is more particularly described in
that certain deed recorded August 9, 1983, in Book 431, Page 393, Amador County Official
Records.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM said easement that portion thereof as described in a Quitclaim
Deed-Release of Easement by Jerry B. Bagley, et ux, recorded April 18, 1986 in Book 488,
Page 15 of Amador County Official Records.

PARCEL THREE:
Non-exclusive easements 50 feet in width for access and utility purposes, as described in

Deeds recorded December 3, 1987 in Book 350, Page 166, Amador County Official Records
and recorded January 8, 1988 in Book 533, Page 49, Amador County Official Records.

APN: 040-160-016-000

hkkdk




Order No. 42326-PMG Update #1

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the Exceptions and Exclusions in said
Policy form would be as follows:

1.

Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2021-22, are as follows:

Assessor's Parcel No. ; 040-160-016-000
Code Area : 052-086

18t Inst. . $1,615.16 (PAID)
2" |nst. ; $1,615.16 (PAID)
Land : $315,904.00
Improvement Value : $0

P.P Value : $0

Exemption ; $0

The instaliments shown above include the following charges per installment:

a) County General . $1,579.52
b) ACUSD 2002 Bond : $21.32
C) AFPD Amador Fire

Protection Dist. : $14.32

The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to the provisions of Section
75, et seq., of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California.

Rights of the public, County and/or City, in and to that portion of said land lying within the
lines of Cassinelli Ranch Road and Sutter Creek Volcano Road.

Various matters including but not limited to roads, rights of way, easements and
incidentals pertaining thereto as shown, noted, and/or designated on that certain map
entitled Parcel Map No. 2053 for Charles Spinetta, et ux, filed for record in the Office of
the Amador County Recorder on July 20, 1983, in Book 36 of Maps and Plats, Page 89,
Amador County Records.

An easement affecting that portion of said land and for the purposes stated herein and
incidental purposes as provided in the following instrument

For : Access and public utilities

Recorded - August 9, 1983 in Book 431, Page 393
Amador County Official Records

Affects : A 25’ strip along the Westerly lot line
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6.

An easement affecting that portion of said land and for the purposes stated herein and
incidental purposes as provided in the following instrument

Granted to : Pacific Gas and Electric Company and The Pacific
Telephone and Telegraph Company

For : Anchors, guy wires and cables, guy stubs, and
fixtures; ingress and egress

Recorded : January 25 1984 in Book 440, Page 262
Amador County Official Records

Affects : Strips 2 feet in width across a portion of land. The
exact locations of said strips are not disclosed of
record.

Agreement for : Boundary Line Agreement

Executed by and Between Jerry B. Bagley, as trustee “first party” and Luke

Richard Glavenich and Judith Ann Glavenich,
husband and wife “second party”

Upon the terms, covenants and conditions contained therein,

Dated : July 13, 1999
Recorded ; July 23, 1999 as Instrument No. 1999-0007346
Amador County Official Records

We find no open Deeds of Trust of record. Please verify by inquiry of Escrow Personnel
and/or Agents whether or not we have overlooked something and advise the Title
Department accordingly prior to closing.

Terms and conditions contained in the Paul K. Metzger Trust dated July 6, 2018 as
disclosed by a Trust Transfer Deed recorded October 2, 2018 as Instrument No. 2018-
0007263, Amador County Official Records.

NOTE: The requirement that:
A Certification of Trust be furnished in accordance with Probate Code Section 18100.5.

The Company reserves the right to make additional exceptions and/or requirements upon
review of the above.
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10.

11.

NOTE: Information in possession of this Company indicates the possibility of a division of
land ownership. If such division is in fact contemplated, the transaction would appear to
fall within the purview of the Subdivision Map Act (66410 et seq. Government Code)

As a prerequisite to the Company's participation in land division transactions, compliance
with one of the following provisions of the Subdivision Map Act will be required:

a. The recording of a subdivision map in compliance with statutes or related local
ordinances; or

b. The recording of a parcel map in compliance with statutes or related local ordinances;
or

¢. The recording of a Certificate of Compliance, as provided by statute; or
d. The recording of a waiver as provided by Government Code Section 66428; or

e. Submission of other satisfactory evidence of compliance with or non-violation of the Act.

NOTE: The requirement that a copy of the tentative or preliminary map be furnished to
this company for review.




Order No. 42326-PMG Update #1

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

The information herein set forth is supplemental to the Preliminary Report.

A)

E)

According to the public records, there have been no Deed(s) conveying the property in this
Report within twenty-four (24) months prior to the date of this Report, except as for:

NONE

Property Address: 13450 Cassinelli Ranch Rd., Sutter Creek, CA 95685

This property appears to be in an Unincorporated Area

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. This
company expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance
on this map except to the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by
the terms and provisions of the title insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.

NOTE: RECORDING TIMES FOR AMADOR COUNTY ARE AS FOLLOWS:

9:00 A.M. AND 2:00 P.M.

**RECORDING TIMES MAY DIFFER WITH COVID CLOSURES TO THE COUNTY
OFFICES **

CUT OFF TIME TO RELEASE YOUR RECORDING IS 3:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO
ANTICIPATED RECORDING.

SAME DAY RECORDINGS ARE ALLOWED ONLY UNDER CERTAIN
CIRCUMSTANCES.

PLEASE ADVISE US IN ADVANCE OF YOUR PROPOSED RECORDINGS SO THAT
WE MAY BEST ACCOMMODATE YOUR NEEDS.

NOTE: PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT OUR COUNTY RECORDER WILL NOT ACCEPT
FAXED COPIES OF DOCUMENTS FOR RECORDING. ALL DOCUMENTS THAT ARE
SENT TO US TO RECORD MUST BE ORIGINAL COPIES.
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BUYER’S NOTE:

If an ALTA Residential Owner's Policy is requested and if the property described herein is
determined to be eligible for this policy, the following Exceptions From Coverage will appear in
the policy:

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as liens by the public records or by the records of
any taxing authority.

2. (a) Water rights, claims or title to water; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts
authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) unpatented mining claims: whether or not the matters
exception under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records.

3. Any rights, interest or claims of parties in possession of the land which are not shown by the
public records.

4. Any easements or liens not shown by the public records. This exception does not limit the lien
coverage in Item 8 of the Covered Title Risks.

5. Any facts about the land which a correct survey would disclose and which are not shown by
the public records. This exception does not limit the forced removal coverage in Item 12 of the
Covered Title Risks.

This Report is subject to a minimum cancellation charge of $500.00, as required by
Section 12404 of Insurance Code and Rule 2 of Department of Insurance Bulletin
No. NS-35E.

CALIFORNIA “GOOD FUNDS” LAW

Effective January 1, 1990, California Insurance Code Section 12413.1, (Chapter 598,
Statutes of 1989), prohibits a Title Insurance Company, controlled Escrow Company, or
Underwritten Title Company from disbursing funds, from an Escrow or Sub-escrow account,
(EXCEPT for funds deposited by WIRE TRANSFER, ELECTRONIC PAYMENT or CASH)
until the day these funds are made available to the depositor pursuant to Part 229 of Title 12
of the Code of Federal Regulations (Reg. CC). Items such as CASHIER’S CERTIFIED or
TELLER’S CHECKS may be available for disbursement on the business day following the
business day of deposit; however, other forms of deposit may cause extended delays in
closing the escrow or sub-escrow.
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PARCEL MAP No. 2469

For
JERRY B. BAGLEY. SURVIVING SETTLOR 8 TRUSTEE OF THE
JERRY B. BAGLEY & DORIS A . BAGLEY 1992 REVOTABLE TRUST.

BEING A PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 3. SCUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST GUARTER,

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

THE UNDERSIGNED [ERESY CERTIFIES THAT HESHE IS THE OWNER OF REAL FROPERTY SHOWN HEREIN A5
THE SUBDIVISION AND THAT HESHE Domgauﬁgaﬂnm uEEﬂDZsmhga._ozow

d:mé.?}ﬂ.igm?ﬂazsh AND AS A CONDITION OF APPROVAL OF SAID MAP NESHE DOES
HEREDY:

1. MAKE AND IRREVOCASLE OFFER TO CEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC FOR [T5 USE AND CONVENIENCE AN
EASEMENT FOR USE AS PUBLIC HIGHWAY OVER EACH AND EVERY PART OF SAID SUEDIVISION DESIGNATED
ONTHIS MAP AS A TROAD-UTILITY OR AL S ANT

 MAKE AND _Egaugﬁaaﬁrﬂﬁsﬂaﬁﬁagﬁﬁma>
PUBLIC uTILTY EASEMENT IN, O, OVER, ABOVE, OK UNDER EACH AND EVERY PART OF SALD SUBDIVISION
Al

B A
ﬂﬁamvgagﬂﬂ;ggogﬂggg FENEW, ENLARGE, AND PROTECT

FROM HAZARDS 54 Egﬁﬂg‘uggg‘aszsag‘aﬁaﬁ?;c
NECESSARY T ANY PUDLIC UTILITY SERVICE TD ANY
PARCEL GR LOT oF TOANY TRUNKLINEOR
SYSTEM: AND

2. FROMISE COVENANT AND T
EASEMENT FOR ROAD TURPOSES AND FOR INGAESS AND EGRESS OVER ALL THAT PORTICH OF LAND

FORROAD AND NG
SAID CONVEYANCE FOR SALE (UNLESS SAID FORTION OF LAND HAS DEEN DEDICATED TO AND ACCEFTED DY
SAID COUNTY AS A FUBLIC HIGHWAY) 50 AS TD PROVIDE ACCESS POR SALD OWNER AND THESR AGENTS,
EMPLOYEES, LNVITEES, AND LICENSEES ID PARCEL OR LOTS THE COLNTY RDAD
AND BETWEEN AND AMONG ALL SAID PARCELS OR L WITHIY SAID X

.,grégcﬁwﬂmoaﬂnaﬂmﬂuﬂﬁdaﬂﬁm;ﬂ:oﬂﬂa IT5 USE AND CONVENTENCE:
{A) EASEMENTS FOR DRAINAGE PURPOSES O, OVER, ACROSS, UNDER AND THROUGH ALL NATURAL
DRAIN JURSES A F LAND SHOWN HERECN DESIGNATED AS DRAINAGE
[EASEMENT; AND

D) EASEMENTS FOR gﬁ?i}dsggaﬂugiégmﬂmagd
noﬁassasrrn-huwosw.gst. RO, OWN IHEREQN, FOR THE
EXPRESS PURPOSE OF COUNTYS OR OTHER AUTHORITYS PERFORMING ALL NECESSARY WORK TO PROTECT
ﬁ’bﬁf«sgﬁagsﬁﬂ;msa THE PORTIONS HEREON COVERED BY SAID

AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER
OF SECTION &, TOWNSHIP & NORTH, RANGE 1| EAST, M.D.M.

COUNTY OF AMADOR, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SCALE: 1"=300 MARCH, 1998
ENSIGN & BUCKLEY ==
nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn S

............ —i

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

F LISA M. BAXER - DALMALL HEREDY CERTLFY TILAT 1 AM THE CLERK OF THE BIARD
OF SUMERVISORS OF AMADOR COUNTY, CALIFOANIA: THAT THE BOARD BEMNG THE
PROYER APFROVING BODY ACCEFTS ThE DEDICATIONS OF ALL PUBLIC UTILETY
EASEMENTS,

SUT REJECTS AT THIS TIME ALL OTHER CFFERS OF DEDICATION APPEARING ON
THIS WA, SATD OFFERS MAY IS ACCEFTED DY RESOLUTION OF SAID BOARD AT ANY
TIME HEREAFTER. )

DATE_ {o

27 NHedter ot ol
gﬂaggﬂwﬂg

NOTARY'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF CALIFORNMIA
COWTY OF AMaDOR { S5

ONAy e rre uﬂﬂﬁﬁh@ﬂ*ﬁﬁwﬂﬁag* APPEARED
JERRY B. BAGLEY PERSONALLY KNG TOME. OR PROVED TO ME ON THE RASIS Of
TORY EVIDENCE, TO 0E THE it NAME(S) ISARE

SUBSCRIDED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT ANTH AQNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT
HESHETHEY EXEC THE SAME 1y CAPACITY(1ES),
RE(S) ON THE DOSTR

OR THE ENTITY UFON BEIIALF OF WILICH THE PERSON{S) ACTED, EXECUTED Tris
ESTRUMENT.
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Foothill Resource Management
Steve Q. Cannon, RPF #2316

P.O. Box 818, Pine Grove, CA 95665
(209)419-1569

Mr. Chuck Beatty, Director

Planning Department, County of Amador 10 January 2022
810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

Re: Dr. Paul Metzger property, APN 040-016-016

Dear Mr. Beatty,

At the request of Toma & Associates, | conducted an inspection of the property referenced
above. | was told by Ms Gina Waklee of Toma and Associates that the Planning Department
has required that an Oak Woodlands Assessment shall be done for the parcel since Dr. Metzger
is planning a subdivision of the property. This letter is in response to that requirement.

Section 21083.4 of the California Public Resources Code requires that counties determine if
there will be a significant effect on oak woodlands as a result of a project proposed to the
county. The first question that must be answered is whether a project area does indeed qualify
as an “Oak Woodland”. The Fish and Game Code of the State of California defines “Oak
Woodland” under Section 1361(h) as “... oak stand with a greater than 10 percent canopy cover
or that may have historically supported greater than 10% canopy cover’. Additional important
information comes from PRC 21083(a), where it is stated that oaks included in the
determination of oak woodland status cannot come from the Group A or Group B commercial
species as defined by 14 CCR 895.1 (Forest Practice Rules). California Black Oak (Quercus
kellogii), a species sometimes found at the elevation of APN 040-016-016, is a Group B species
under the Forest Practice Rules.

On the 5" of January, 2022, | visited the Metzger. property and conducted an evaluation of the
property. It seemed to be obvious from the air photos and a casual drive-by that a portion of
this property would qualify as an “Oak Woodland’, as defined by the Fish & Game Code. To
confirm that assessment, | walked the parcel from west to east, starting on the northern
boundary off of Cassinelli Ranch Road. | descended to the east by following a dirt road that
heads to the east and drops down to the approximate 1500 foot elevation point. | observed the
forest cover and species composition, estimating diameters, crown widths and tree spacing.
The property has scattered oak forest in the north-central part and a more dense oak forest in
the eastern and southern parts of the property. The southwest part of the property is well
stocked with native oaks, but not quite as densely stocked as the south-central and eastern
parts of the property. There are some rather large Blue oaks (Quercus douglasii) in the
southern part of the property. | measured one that was 36 inches in diameter

On the attached topographic map, | have delineated the areas covered with native oaks. | used
a plenimeter to estimate the number of square inches of oak canopy coverage and converted
the total square inches to acres using a conversion factor of approximately 17 acres per square
inch.



Page 2, Metzger Oak Woodland Report
The results of my calculations and estimations are as follows:

Species encountered —Blue oak (Quercus douglasii) and Interior live oak (Quercus wislizeni)
are the oak species found on the property. Their stocking levels are approximately equal. Gray
pine (Pinus sabiniana) is also a minor associate with the oak forest on the Metzger. property.
Both of the oak species on the Metzger. property are native oaks and fall under the
requirements for classification of native oak woodland as specified by PRC 21083.4.

Diameter range of native oaks — 4 inches DBH to 36 inches DBH

Average oak diameter @ 4.5 ft. above ground — 12 inches

Average spacing between oak trees — 20 feet (range of 3 ft. to 50 ft.)

Average number of oak trees per acre — 200 trees/ac.

Average oak basal area per acre — 110 sq. ft./ac.

Average crown diameter — 30 feet (range of 15 - 50ft.)

Estimated acreage of oak forest with live oak canopy — 71 acres

The total acreage of the Metzger property associated with this proposed subdivision is 89 acres.
The area forested with over 10% canopy cover of all oak species is 71 acres. By my estimation,

the total 89 acre property is 79% oak woodland.

The second question that is necessarily needing to be answered is: “Will the proposed
subdivision of this property result in a significant impact to the Oak Woodland?”

The proposed subdivision would split the property into two approximately equal sized parcels.
There is evidence that the property has been grazed in the past. The impact of cattle grazing
on oak woodlands is that many seedlings are grazed or trampled by cattle and the effect is to
minimize the perpetuation of young oak trees.

While | cannot anticipate the use of the proposed parcels by the eventual landowners, the
parcel sizes proposed could continue to sustain cattle ranching. In my opinion, due to the slope
of the land, there are few sites appropriate for residential development. Any residential
development on the two proposed parcels will not have any impact on oak woodland.

In summary and to reiterate, the Metzger property definitely qualifies as an Oak Woodland
under the California Fish & Game Code. The answer to the second question

required under PRC 21083.4 is that in my professional opinion, the proposed Metzger property
division will not result in a significant reduction of oak woodland area.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Steve Q. Camon, Registéred Professional Forester #2316

attachments



Metzger Oak Woodland Evaluation
Township 6 North, Range 11 East, Section 4, MDB&M
Amador City 7.5’ Quadrangle
Amador County
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Metzger Oak Woodland Evaluation
Township 6 North, Range 11 East, Section 4, MDB&M

Amador City 7.5 Quadrangle
Amaglor County
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Metzger Oak Woodland Evaluation
Township 6 North, Range 11 East, Section 4, MDB&M
Amador City 7.5’ Quadrangle
Amador County
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AMADOR COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW FEES
Per Ordinance No. 1646, County Code Chapter 3.58, Section 3.58.010

FILL IN COMPLETELY AND SUBMIT WITH PLANS
Incomplete submittals will not be accepted for review.

PROJECT NAME (mctuyasmpzam)mwga— HMAP Mo, 2906

DATE: |, 31, Zo2Z. _ ENGINEER OF RECORD A\ {Zo L “Thik

SUBMITTAL: (creckong) ~ FIRST o/  RESUBMITTAL #1__ 2 3

PROJECT OWNER Name %E’gu L 6 A eTZ48 =12

fo pox So2 |

ADDRESS SUTTEg. CPEEL . STATE s zwﬁéé_LS proN6Z09) 256 - | 7AC
(Project owners reckive a copy of all plan review comments from Public Works)
SUBMITTED BY: 1 OA Losle Leis COMPANYZl}ﬂA%_Ais_aQAﬂ:ES
(Your namJEnginceﬁng/Amhifcchml Company)
PHONE: office_{ %Qﬁ ) 223 - S cell fax

EACH APPLICANT TO THE COUNTY SHALL PAY A FEE FOR REVIEW SERVICES PERFORMED
BY THE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY FOR THE FOLLOWING:

DEPOSIT REQUIRED

A, Request for Chapter 15.30 Deviations $750.00
____B. CEQA Evaluations (T raffic, EIR, etc.) $ 1,500.00
€. Subdivision Maps $2,000.00
_\/__ D. Parcel Maps | $1,500.00
_____E. Conditional Use Permits o $500.00
____F.  Pre-application conferences $77.00 per hour/1 k. min.

Amount Received  §
Receipt Issued #

If the accrued charges exceed the above deposit, the County submits periodic billings to the applicants for costs ncurred.
Interest of one and one-half (1-1/2) percent per accounting period (28) day ¢ycle compounded cach accounting period shall be
added to the unpaid balance due to any account which has not been paid within (28) days of the date it was billed. All fees to
date must be paid current prior to consideration of the application at each stage of the review process (TAC meetings, Planhing
Commission, BOS, if applicable, department head, if applicable, and final approval of the documents by County Surveyor in
case of subdivision maps and parcel maps). Tf the actual total charges are less than the minimum deposit amounts, the County
shall reimburse the payer the difference between the minimum deposit and the actual total charges.

ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW BY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

' NAME: PROJECT NO. ASSIGNED

DATE:
MASTDFORMS\PWA Revicw Fees,dog




Environmental Health Department
(209) 223-6439

FEES FOR LAND DEVELOPMENT

Fee Computation Date__|/i% [zo2 2 By _—JIAn )d—()ﬂ i “‘?/{/a ’[C

Property Owner ,{'_?f_u_f(‘ iZ_.\ Mp—{-‘Z:J*f’!'

¢ \
Project Name _,-_Dmﬁ ¢ 0 ( ;/]/1&{’;\ Z:iDCp APN

[LPARCEL MAPS -- $360.00

Sewage Disposal

4-' parcels proposing onsite sewage systems--$300.00/parcel. Includes

Application and site review for each undeveloped parcel

[J SUBDIVISIONS--$1000.00 deposit applied against review fees @ $120/hr.
{E/Z/ONE CHANGE AND/OR GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT -- $240.00
[0 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT-- $240.00

[D-CEQA REVIEW AND COMMENT

Negative Declaration --$240.00

Environmental Impact Report -- $1000.00 deposit applied to review
and comment at $120.00/hour.

(1 BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT--$300.00/parcel to be investigated. Includes
sewage disposal application and site investigation.,

TOTAL

SO

bow

Z90

4o —

FRSIESE SR e S

Fees collected by Receipt No: Date:.




RECEIVED FROM PQJ&/ fo'fz 48

ADDRESS P 2. de 5 0s..

White Payor - Pink Auditor /Controller - Yellow Issuing Department

OFFICIAL RECEIPT

COUNTY OF AMADOR
Jacksom, California

owe 22 bis0t | ndl.

.....

wlter. 6(6’&1( Gk C] 5—58:5/ ......................................................
)"I/V\?/ #paq.sowaf '/'WO }’mndf{d QWMJL/ QNe...ond:. Zam. DOLLARS (8.2 -27/ Q0.

o Aliceticrn T T 2. 290.... Metzged. AN, QHO60 = 6.
(—4‘/5”(70?M&(M/#pfﬁuz‘w¢47(065@4ﬂ $50. 00 &‘Wczlg.ﬂ'cl’"'ﬂﬁ’l?‘)

ACCOUNT

How Paid ¢

Amount Due 5 0’2 7 /

o0

Cash

AmountPaid | 507/

g0

Check .205

Money
Order

Credit
Card

p/ ane J?_lﬁ) . Department

By ]2“5,0«.” B(c"ﬁ” .......
Deputy

N2 93851 [TRp—




810 Court Street »  Jackson, CA 95642-2132
Telephone: {209) 223-6380

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
LAND USE AGENCY website; www.co.amadar.ca.us

CQUNTY ADM'NISTRAT'ON CENTER e.mai[: planning @Co_amador_ca'us

APPLICATION FOR ZONE CHANGE

Application for a zoning change shall include the following:

sl

N K

N

KRR

1. A

Name of Property Owner Au_[_,_k +_H EEZFZ&QZ.._:F@J i
Mailing Address )
SuTFER-cpEEK, A AS6E8S

Phone Number f: ZOQ) 756 - l%@

Name of Applicant ls,e;tiz_,és_ab%\/

Mailing Address

Phone Number

Name of Representative “TRMA & ASSoct Kes  ATpa: MIATT [DHA
Mailing Address 4| S0 Al “'YT{ZFEE"I"

42

Phone Number L‘za Q). 223 -0lSC

Assessor Parcel Number(s) o040 - |Go -olG

Letter of application explaining purpose of request, description of proposed uses, and other
pertinent information. Note: It is to your benefit to be as specific as possible with your application
information.

Letter of authorization if landowner is being represented by another party.

Submit a plot plan of parcel showing location of project in relation to property lines and any existing
structures/improvements (roads, parking areas, etc.) on the property as well as all proposed
structures/improvements (may wish to make separate maps). NOTE: An Assessor Plat Map can be
obtained from the Surveying and Engineering Department _ for the

purpose of aiding in drawing of the plot plan. S & ’rE\)T ‘Fy] 2906
Copy of deed(s) to property.

Completed Environmental Information Form and Indemnification Agreement.
Filing fee of SS'_lJ | 14 TSee attached schedule of fees).

Application Form to be signed at the time of project presentation in the Planning Department.




£\ Toma & Associates, INc.

‘f'_’;j ENGINEERING- SURVEYING- PLANNING
|| y

January 17, 2022

Amador County Planning Department
Attn: Chuck Beatty

810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

Re: Application for Zone Change and General Plan Amendment to
accompany TPM 2906
Metzger
APN 040-160-016

Dear Chuck,

Attached is an application for a zone change to accompany Tentative Parcel Map
2906.

Paul Metzger is proposing to eliminate the “B5” (no further development)
designation that currently exists on APN 040-160-016. Proposed zoning would be
“R1A".

On that same abovementioned APN, he is also proposing an amendment to the
General Plan from A-G to A-T.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Best Regards,

O Watdy

Gina Waklee
Toma and Associates
gina@tomasurvey.com

41 Summit Street = Jackson, CA 95642 = (209) 223-0156 Office =« (209) 223-5653 Fax




TomA & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING- SURVEYING- PLANNING

Project Authorization

January 18, 2022

Amador County Land Use Agency
Attn: Planning Department

810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

Re: Minor Zone/General Plan Change Application
Paul K. Metzger Trust
APN 040-160-016

The undersigned, being the person(s) owning record title to the abovementioned
land within Amador County, do(es) hereby consent to the preparation and submittal
of this zone/general plan change application.

I/We authorize Matthew Toma of Toma and Associates to serve as representative
and applicant for this project.

Pl Wi

Paul K. Metzger, Titibtee of the
Paul K. Metzger Trust dated July 6, 2018

41 Summit Street =« Jackson, CA 95642 « (209) 223-0156 Office = (209) 223-5653 Fax




ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

(To be completed by applicant; use additional sheets as necessary)
Attach plans, diagrams, etc. as appropriate

GENERAL INFORMATION

Project: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906
Date Filed:

Applicant: Metzger Trust, Attn: Paul Metzger Record Owner: Same
PO Box 503
Sutter Creek, CA 95685
(209) 256-1246

APN: 040-160-016
Zoning: Existing: “"R1A-B5” Proposed: "R1A”
Gen. Plan: A-G Agricultural General

List and describe any other related permits and other public approvals required for this project, including
those required by city, regional, state and federal agencies:

WRITTEN PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Include the following information where applicable, as well as any other pertinent information to describe
the proposed project:

Site Size

Square Footage of Existing/Proposed Structures

Number of Floors of Construction

Amount of Off-Street Parking Provided (provide accurate detailed parking plan)

Source of Water

Method of Sewage Disposal

Attach Plans

Proposed Scheduling of Project Construction

If project is to be developed in phases, describe anticipated incremental development.

Associated Projects

Subdivision/Land Division Projects: Tentative map will be sufficient unless you feel additional

information is needed or the County requests further details.

Residential Projects: Include the number of units, schedule of unit sizes, range of sale prices/

rents and type of household size expected.

13. Commercial Projects: Indicate the type of business, number of employees, whether
neighborhood, city or regionally oriented, square footage of sales area, loading facilities.

14. Industrial Projects: Indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, estimated
occupancy, loading facilities and community benefits to be derived/project.

15, Institutional Projects: Indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, estimated
occupancy, loading facilities and community benefits to be derived/project.

16. If the project involves a variance, conditional use permit or rezoning application, state this and

indicate clearly why the application is required.

NV AWNE
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Are the following items applicable to the project or its effects? Discuss below all items checked “yes”.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

YES NO

] X 17. Change in existing features, lakes, hills, or substantial alteration of ground
contours

O X 18. Change in scenic views or vistas from existing residential areas, public lands
or roads

O 19. Change in pattern, scale or character of general area of project

O X 20. Significant amounts of solid waste or litter

0 21, Change in dust, ash, smoke, fumes or odors in the vicinity

O B 22. Change in lake, stream, ground water quality/quantity, or alteration of existing
drainage patterns

O X 23. Substantial change in existing noise or vibration levels in the vicinity

O 24. Site on filled land or on slope of 10 percent or more

O X 25. Use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials, such as toxic substances,
flammables or explosives

O 5 26. Substantial change in demand for municipal services (police, fire, water,
sewage, etc.)

O X 27. Substantial increase in fossil fuel consumption (electricity, oil, natural gas, etc.)

O X 28. Relationship to a larger project or series of projects

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING
29, [Fscribe the project site as it exists before the project, including Information on topography, soil

stability, plants and animals, and any cultural, historical or scenic aspects. Describe any existing
structures on the site and the use of the structures. Attach photographs of the site.

30. escribe the surrounding propetties, including information on plants and animals, and any

ultural, historical or scenic aspects. Indicate the type of land use (residential, commercial, etc.),
ntensity of land use (single family, apartments, shops, department stores, etc.) and scale of
evelopment (height, frontage setbacks, etc.) Attach photographs of the vicinity.

o =

31. Describe any known mine shafts, tunnels, air shafts, open hazardous excavations, etc. Attach
photos of these known features.

I hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in the attached exhibits present the data and
information required for this initial evaluation to the best of my ability, and that the facts, statements and
informatipn presented are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date: dan a7 AD 22 Signature: t'wQ V ;
Paul K. Metzger, Trustef 4f the Paul K. Metzger Trust
dated July 6, 2018




ATTACHMENT TO
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTINGS

29.

Project site is hilly with scattered manzanita, toyon, oaks, bull pines and
buckeyes. A small portion of it may lie within the FEMA 100-year flood
plain near Sutter Creek Road as shown on tentative parcel map. Current
use of the property is vacant. Proposed use is residential. There are no
residential structures or outbuildings on the property. See Cultural
Resources Study report prepared by Historic Resource Associates dated
December 2021 for information on historic/cultural/scenic aspects.

30.

Surrounding properties are residential ranging from 4 acres to 34 acres.
Approved Glavenich Tentative Parcel Map No. 2879 is directly to the west
and south.

31.

See Cultural Resources Study report prepared by Historic Resource
Associates dated December 2021 for information on mine shafts, tunnels,
air shafts, open hazardous excavations on the project site.



INDEMNIFICATION
Project: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906

In consideration of the County’s processing and consideration of the application for the
discretionary land use approval identified above (the “Project”) the Owner and Applicant, jointly
and severally, agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County of Amador from any
claim, action or proceeding against the County to attack, set aside, void or annul the Project
approval, or any action relating to the Project approvals as follows:

1. Owner and Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County and its
agents, officers or employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County or its
agents, officers or employees (the “County”) to attack, set aside, void or annul the Project
approval, or any prior or subsequent determination regarding the Project, including but not
limited to determinations related to the California Environmental Quality Act, or Project
condition imposed by the County. The Indemnification includes, but is not limited to damages,
fees and or costs, including attorneys’ fees, awarded against County. The County in its sole
discretion may hire outside counsel to handle its defense or may handle the matter internally.
Indemnification also includes paying for the County’s defense if it elects to hire outside counsel.
Indemnification also includes compensating the County for staff time associated with the
litigation. The obligations under this Indemnification shall apply regardless of whether any
permits or entitlements are issued.

2. The County may, within its uniimited discretion, participate in the defense of any such
claim, action or proceeding if the County defends the claim, action or proceeding in good faith.

3. The Owner and Applicant shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement by the
County of such claim, action or proceeding unless the settlement is approved in writing by
Owner and Applicant, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by their signature below, Owner and Applicant hereby
acknowledge that they have read, understand and agree to perform the obligations under this
Indemnification.

Applicant: Owner (if different than Applicant):

RO Mt

Signature /4 Signature
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Gwendolyn K. Christeson * Amador County Recorder

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED AND, UNLESS K 1mberl L P ad :

OTHERWISE SHOWN BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO - — -
Paul K. Metzger ggchumbzero 13023 0007263 00

P.0. Box 503 ' REQD BY GWENDOYLN CHRISTESON
Sutter Creek CA 95685 Tuesday, OCT 92, 2018 11:59

i
Order No.: f Ttl Pd  $90.00 Nbr-0000314068
Escrow No.: ‘ $ CTZ/RIII 2
A. P N, 040=160-016 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE

TRUST TRANSFER DEED

GRANT DEED (EXCLUDED FROM REAPPRAISAL UNDER PROPOSITION 13, L.E., CALIF. CONST. ART 13A §1 ET SEQ.)

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(S) UNDER PENALTY QF PERJURY THAT THE FQLLOWING IS TRUE AND CORRECT:
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS § 0

[0 Computed on full value of property conveyed, or (]l computed on full vaiue less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at
time of sale or transfer ,
X} There is no Documentary transfer tax due. (state reason and give Code § or Ordinance number)

TRANSFER IS TO A REVOCABLE TRUST FOR GRANTORS' BENEFIT AND NOT PURSUANT TO A SALE R&T Code § 11930

X2 Unincorporated area:  [] city of AND

This is a Trust Transfer under §62 of the Revenue and Taxation Code and Grantor(s) has (have) checked the applicable exclusion:
[X) Transfer to a revocable trust; [ Transfer to a short-term trust not exceeding 12 years with Trustor holding the reversion;
() Transfer to a trust where the Trustor or the Trustor's spouse is the sole beneficiary; () Change of trustee holding title;
) Transfer from trust to Trustor or Trustor's spouse where prior transfer to trust was excluded from reappraisal and for a valuable
consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged.

[ other:

GRANTOR(S): Paul K. Metzger, an unmarried man

hereby GRANT(S) TO: Paul K. Metzger, Trustee of The Paul K. Metzger Trust Dated July 6,
2018

the following described real property inthe Cityof unincorporated area 5

County of AMADOR , State of California:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION,

Dated: 7/6/2018 ‘P-._Q - ——

Paul K. Met zg&/

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )

County of Amador )

On 7/6/2018 before me, Gwendolyn K. Christeson otarx g)ublic
(HERE INSERT NAME AND TITLE OF THE OFFICER)

personally appeared Paul K. Metzger

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the persons) whose name(s)/sjare subscribed to the within instrument and : GWENDOLYN K. CHRISTESON
acknowledged to me that We/she#hey executed the same in@tamheir authorized - Commission # 2115108
capacltyfies), and that by\h_@}mﬂﬁ:fr signature(sy on the instrument the person(g), & I} Notary Public - California
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 7 Gom;mgfol:a?funn“;z ol
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California ; ;

that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my h and official spal.
Signature C AE'-BOM :
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN ON FOLLOWING LINE: IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE S

same as above
NAME

STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE & ZIP

NONJC-014 (Rev. 01/01/2015) ~[R"| Essential TRUST TRANSFER DEED

ceb.com

Metzger, Paul



“EXHIBIT A"
Logal Description

All that real property situated in the Stale of California, County of Amador, Unincorporated Area, described as
fallows: i

Parcel One;

All thal porllon of Govemment Lot 3, the South Half of the Northwesterly Quarter and the Southwast Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 6 Noith, Range 11 East, M.D.8, & M., shown and delineated
and designaled as “Remainder* on Parcel Map No. 2053 according to the Official map thereof, filed for record
July 20, 1983 in Book 38 of Maps and Plats at Page 89 Amador Counly Records,

A

Excepiing therefrom that parce! of land shown as Pareel 4A of Parcsl Map No. 2469 according to the official
map theraof filed for racord Aprl) 15, 1998 In Book 51 of Maps and Plats, Page 30, Amador County Records,

Parcsl Two; -
A non-exclusive easement jor access of and ulility purposes on, over, under, across and through a strip of fund

25 faet in widih, the centerline of which Is more particutarty described In that certaln deed recorded August 9,
1983, in Book 431, at Page 393, Amador Counly Official Records,

Excepting therefrom sald easement that partion thereof as described in Quitclaim Pesd-Raloase of Easement
exaculed by Jeny B. Bagley, et ux, recorded Aprl 18, 1986 in Book 486 Page 15 of Amador County Official

Records. ' .
Parcel Thres; ¢

Non-exclusive easemants 50 faet In width for access and utility purposes, as descibed In Dt'aeds recorded
Dacember 3, 1987 In Book 530 Page 168, Amador County Officlal Records and recorded January 8, 1988 in
Book §33 Page 49, Amador County Ofilelat Records.

AP.N. 40-160-018 ' o,

\END OF DOCUMENT
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PLANNING DEPARTHENT socunsra - s iz
' ' website: www.co.amador.ca.us

COUNTY ADMINISTHATION CENTEH e.ma“- plann]ng@co.amadoncalus

PRE-APPLICATION INFORMATION AND CHECKLIST FOR
GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT

General Plan amendments can be processed four (4) times a year. Public hearings will be scheduled approximately on a
quarterly basis throughout the year after applications are accepted or the County initiates such action.

Application for General Plan amendment shall include the following:

N 1. Letter of application explaining purpose of request, description of proposed uses, and other pertinent
information. NOTE: In the past, the Board of Supervisors has rejected General Plan amendment
requests not accompanied by a specific project application (e.g. tentative subdivision map, master plan,
use permit, etc.).

2. Letter of authorization if landowner is being represented by another party.

N K

Submit Assessor Plat Map(s) with subject project area outlined neatly with red pencil. NOTE: Assessor
Plat Maps can be obtained from the Surveying and Engineering Department (500 Argonaut Lane,
Jackson, CA) for putting the project map together. 240~ Lo - O\@

v 4 Copy of deed(s) and legal description of all property within subject project area.
e 5 Completed Environmental Information Form and Indemnification Agreement.
Vv 6 Statement as to whether the project area is within 1000’ of a military installation, beneath a low-level flight

path or within special use sirspace as defined in Section 21098 of the Public Resource Code and within
an urbanized area as defined in Section 65844 (maps available in Plan:ragg Dept or on-line at

http://atlas.resources.ca.govl). == &GEN hbDT-E 'Z_IJ AT TAcHED
TEN 1 2A06
N Filing fee of $I' 143, —Tsee attached :sl(:hegjle of fees).
— 8. Application Form to be signed at the time of project presentation in the Planning Department.

NOTE: IT IS TO YOUR BENEFIT TO BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE WITH YOUR APPLICATION INFORMATION.

NOTE: ALL GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO SB 18 (TRIBAL CONSULTATION GUIDELINES).

FAWPDOCS\Forms\GeneralPlan-Application Revised.doc ’ Rev. 7/13/06




TomA & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING- SURVEYING- PLANNING

January 17, 2022

Amador County Planning Department
Attn: Chuck Beatty

810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

Re: Application for Zone Change and General Plan Amendment to
accompany TPM 2906
Metzger
APN 040-160-016

Dear Chuck,

Attached is an application for a zone change to accompany Tentative Parcel Map
2906.

Paul Metzger is proposing to eliminate the “B5” (no further development)
designation that currently exists on APN 040-160-016. Proposed zoning would be
“R1A”.

On that same abovementioned APN, he is also proposing an amendment to the
General Plan from A-G to A-T.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Best Regards,

O Wakhy

Gina Waklee
Toma and Associates
gina@tomasurvey.com

41 Summit Street «  Jackson, CA 95642 « (209) 223-0156 Office = (209) 223-5653 Fax




TomA & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING- SURVEYING- PLANNING

Project Authorization

January 18, 2022

Amador County Land Use Agency
Attn: Planning Department

810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

Re: Minor Zone/General Plan Change Application
Paul K. Metzger Trust
APN 040-160-016

The undersigned, being the person(s) owning record title to the abovementioned
land within Amador County, do(es) hereby consent to the preparation and submittal
of this zone/general plan change application.

I/We authorize Matthew Toma of Toma and Associates to serve as representative
and applicant for this project.

0 M

Paul K. Metzger, TrdStee of the
Paul K. Metzger Trust dated July 6, 2018

41 Summit Street = Jackson, CA 95642 = (209) 223-0156 Office =  (209) 223-5653 Fax
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ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

(To be completed by applicant; use additional sheets as necessary)
Attach plans, diagrams, etc. as appropriate

GENERAL INFORMATION

Project: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906
Date Filed:

Applicant: Metzger Trust, Attn: Paul Metzger Record Owner: Same

APN:

PO Box 503
Sutter Creek, CA 95685
(209) 256-1246

040-160-016

Zoning: Existing: “"R1A-B5” Proposed: "R1A"
Gen. Plan: A-G Agricultural General

List and describe any other related permits and other public approvals required for this project, including
those required by city, regional, state and federal agencies:

WRITTEN PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Include the following information where applicable, as well as any other pertinent information to describe
the proposed project:

HE2OUOoONOMUNDAWNER
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14,

15.

16.

Site Size

Square Footage of Existing/Proposed Structures

Number of Floors of Construction

Amount of Off-Street Parking Provided (provide accurate detailed parking plan)

Source of Water

Method of Sewage Disposal

Attach Plans

Proposed Scheduling of Project Construction

If project is to be developed in phases, describe anticipated incremental development.
Associated Projects

Subdivision/Land Division Projects: Tentative map will be sufficient unless you feel additional
information is needed or the County requests further details.

Residential Projects: Include the number of units, schedule of unit sizes, range of sale prices/
rents and type of household size expected.

Commercial Projects: Indicate the type of business, number of employees, whether
neighborhood, city or regionally oriented, square footage of sales area, loading facilities.
Industrial Projects: Indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, estimated
occupancy, loading facilities and community benefits to be derived/project.

Institutional Projects: Indicate the major function, estimated employment per shift, estimated
occupancy, loading facilities and community benefits to be derived/project.

If the project involves a variance, conditional use permit or rezoning application, state this and
indicate clearly why the application is required.



Are the following items applicable to the project or its effects? Discuss below all items checked “yes”.
Attach additional sheets as necessary.

30.

31.

YES NO

O 17. Change in existing features, lakes, hills, or substantial alteration of ground
contours

O 18. Change in scenic views or vistas from existing residential areas, public lands
or roads

O 19, Change in pattern, scale or character of general area of project

a 20. Significant amounts of solid waste or litter

O 21. Change in dust, ash, smoke, fumes or odors in the vicinity

O X 22. Change in lake, stream, ground water quality/quantity, or alteration of existing
drainage patterns

O X 23. Substantial change in existing noise or vibration levels in the vicinity

O X 24, Site on filled land or on slope of 10 percent or more

O X 25. Use or disposal of potentially hazardous materials, such as toxic substances,
flammables or explasives

O X 26. Substantial change in demand for municipal services (police, fire, water,
sewage, etc.)

O X 27. Substantial increase in fossil fuel consumption (electricity, oil, natural gas, etc.)

O X 28. Relationship to a larger project or series of projects

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

29. Describe the project site as it exists before the project, including information on topography, soil

stability, plants and animals, and any cultural, historical or scenic aspects. Describe any existing
structures on the site and the use of the structures. Attach photographs of the site.

Describe the surrounding properties, including information on plants and animals, and any
cultural, historical or scenic aspects. Indicate the type of land use (residential, commercial, etc.),
intensity of land use (single family, apartments, shops, department stores, etc.) and scale of
development (height, frontage setbacks, etc.) Attach photographs of the vicinity.

Describe any known mine shafts, tunnels, air shafts, open hazardous excavations, etc. Attach
photos of these known features.

I hereby certify that the statements furnished above and in the attached exhibits present the data and
information required for this initial evaluation to the best of my ability, and that the facts, statements and
Information presented are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and bellef.

Date:

Jan a7 A0 22 Signature: \dc—rQ MJMJL

Paul K. Metzger, Truste§ &f the Paul K. Metzger Trust
dated July 6, 2018



ATTACHMENT TO
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTINGS

29.

Project site is hilly with scattered manzanita, toyon, oaks, bull pines and
buckeyes. A small portion of it may lie within the FEMA 100-year flood
plain near Sutter Creek Road as shown on tentative parcel map. Current
use of the property is vacant. Proposed use is residential. There are no
residential structures or outbuildings on the property. See Cultural
Resources Study report prepared by Historic Resource Associates dated
December 2021 for information on historic/cultural/scenic aspects.

30.

Surrounding properties are residential ranging from 4 acres to 34 acres.
Approved Glavenich Tentative Parcel Map No. 2879 is directly to the west
and south.

31.

See Cultural Resources Study report prepared by Historic Resource
Associates dated December 2021 for information on mine shafts, tunnels,
air shafts, open hazardous excavations on the project site.



INDEMNIFICATION

Project: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906

In consideration of the County’s processing and consideration of the application for the
discretionary land use approval identified above (the “Project”) the Owner and Applicant, jointly
and severally, agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County of Amador from any
claim, action or proceeding against the County to attack, set aside, void or annul the Project
approval, or any action relating to the Project approvals as follows:

iz Owner and Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County and its
agents, officers or employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the County or its
agents, officers or employees (the “County”) to attack, set aside, void or annul the Project
approval, or any prior or subsequent determination regarding the Project, including but not
limited to determinations related to the California Environmental Quality Act, or Project
condition imposed by the County. The Indemnification includes, but is not limited to damages,
fees and or costs, including attorneys’ fees, awarded against County. The County in its sole
discretion may hire outside counsel to handle its defense or may handle the matter internally.
Indemnification also includes paying for the County’s defense if it elects to hire outside counsel.
Indemnification also includes compensating the County for staff time associated with the
litigation. The obligations under this Indemnification shall apply regardless of whether any
permits or entitlements are issued.

2. The County may, within its unlimited discretion, participate in the defense of any such
claim, action or proceeding if the County defends the claim, action or proceeding in good faith.

3. The Owner and Applicant shall not be required to pay or perform any settlement by the
County of such claim, action or proceeding unless the settlement is approved in writing by
Owner and Applicant, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, by their signature below, Owner and Applicant hereby

acknowledge that they have read, understand and agree to perform the obligations under this
Indemnification.

Applicant: Owner (if different than Applicant):

RO Wl
/4

Signature

Signature
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TRUST TRANSFER DEED

GRANT DEED (EXCLUDED FROM REAPPRAISAL UNDER PROPOSITION 13, I.E., CALIF. CONST. ART 13A §1 ET SEQ.)

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOQR(S) DECLARE(S) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOLLOWING IS TRUE AND CORRECT:
DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS § 0

(3 Computed on full value of property conveyed, or (L] computed on full vaiue less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at
time of sale or transfer ,
X0 There is no Documentary transfer tax due. (state reason and give Code § or Ordinance number)

TRANSFER IS TO A REVOCABLE TRUST FOR GRANTORS' BENEFIT AND NOT PURSUANT TO A SALE R&T Code § 11930

X2 Unincorporated area: ] city of AND

This is a Trust Transfer under §62 of the Revenue and Taxation Code and Grantor(s) has (have) checked the applicable exclusion:
X)) Transfer to a revocable trust; [ Transfer to a short-term trust not exceeding 12 years with Trustor holding the reversion;
(3 Transfer to a trust where the Trustor or the Trustor's spouse is the sole beneficiary; () Change of trustee holding title;
[ Transfer from trust to Trustor or Trustor's spouse where prior transfer to trust was excluded from reappraisal and for a valuable
consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged.

[ Other:

GRANTOR(S): Paul K. Metzger, an unmarried man

hereby GRANT(S) TO: Paul K. Metzger, Trustee of The Paul K. Metzger Trust Dated July 6,
2018

the following described real property in the City of unincorporated area ,

County of AMADOR , State of Callfornia:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

Dated: 7/6/2018 ?“—Q = M)ﬂ;-—-
- e

Paul K. Met zg#r/

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the docurnem to
which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )

County of Amador )

On 7/6/2018 before me, Gwendolyn K. Christeson otarx E)ublic
(HERé INSERT NAME AND TITLE OF THE OFFICER)

personally appeared Paul K. Metzger

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the personis) whose name(s; subscribed to the within instrument and ' . GWENDOLYN K. CHRISTESON
acknowledged to me that ifg/she#they executed the same in@mmheir authorized AN Commission # 2115108
capacityfies), and that by\h_@]amlr signature(sy on the instrument the person(s), e S Notary Public - California
or the entity upon behalf of which the person¢s) acted, executed the instrument. N Amador County

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hagird and official sgal.
Signature C 23N :
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SHOWN ON FOLLOWING LINE: IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS DIRECTED ABOVE o

same as above
NAME

My Comm. Expires Jun 12, 2019

STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE & ZIP

NONJC-D14 (Rev. 01/01/2015) Emmlal TRUST TRANSFER DEED

Metzger, Paul



“EXHIBIT A"
Logal Description

Al that real property situated in the Stale of California, County of Amador, Unincarporated Area, described as
{allows:

Barcel One;

All thal parion of Govemment Lot 3, the South Half of the Northwesterly Quarter and the Southwest Quarter
of the Northaast Quarter of Section 4, Township 6 Noith, Range 11 East, M.D.8, & M., shown and delineated
and designaled as "Remeinder* on Parcel Map No. 2053 according to the Official map thereof, filed for record
July 20, 1883 in Book 36 of Maps and Plais et Page 89 Amadar Counly Records,

Excepling therefrom that parcel of land shown as Parce! 4A of Parcel Map No, 2469 recording to the official
map thereof filed for racord April 15, 1998 In Book 51 of Maps and Pials, Page 39, Amador County Racords,

Anan-exclusive easement for access of and ulilily PUIPOSES on, ovar, under, across and through a slip of iand
25 laet in widih, the centeriine of which fs more padicularly described In that certaln deed recorded August 9,
1983, in Book 431, at Page 393, Amador County Officlal Records,

Excepting therefrom sald easement that partion thereof as described in Quilelaim Desd-Release of Easement
exacuted by deny 8. Bagley, et ux, recordad Aprii 18, 1968 In Book 466 Page 15 of Amador County Official
Records. ' ’ ]

Parcel Thrae; .
Non-exclusive sasements 50 fect in width for access and ulifity purposes, as descriBed In Déeds recorded
December 3, 1887 In Book 530 Page 166, Amador County Official Records and recorded January 8, 1988 In
Book 533 Page 48, Amador County Official Records.

AP.N. 40-160-016 ' +
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Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org>

TAC Project Referral - Parcel Map #2906, General Plan Amendment GPA-22;2-1, and
Zone Change ZC-22;2-1 Metzger- Completeness

AFPD Headquarters <afpdhdg@amadorgov.org> Thu, Feb 10, 2022 at 8:53 AM
To: Amador County Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org>

CFD annexation condition applies unless the parcel is under the Williamson act. Thank you.

Nicole Cook
Amador Fire Protection District

On Feb 9, 2022, at 16:49, Amador County Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]

ﬂ Metzger Tacket 2.23.22.pdf
3857K


mailto:planning@amadorgov.org
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=13bfa24a5a&view=att&th=17ee48df61fd8b6c&attid=0.1.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw

Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org>

TAC Project Referral - Parcel Map #2906, General Plan Amendment GPA-22;2-1, and
Zone Change ZC-22;2-1 Metzger- Completeness

Mara Feeney <marafeeneyi@gmail com= Wed, Feb 9, 2022 at 5:00 PM
To: Amador County Planning Department <planning @amadorgov.ong=

Doesn't ‘BS' refer 1o zone where further subdivision is prohibited??

Mara

[Quoted text higden]
[Ciuoted text hidden]
<Metzger Tacket 2 23 22 pdf>

Amador County Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.ong= Thu, Feb 10, 2022 at 8:54 AM
To: Mara Feaney <marafesneyi@gmall com>

That Is correct, and why the application includes a proposed zone change to remove the BS. The Board of Supervisors
wolld also need to make additional findings justifying the remaoval of the BS if they choose 1o approve that zone change.

Thanks,

Amador County Planning Department
810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

[209) 223-8380
planningi@amadorgov.ong



AMADOR COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PHONE: (209)223-6429
TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WORKS WEBSITE: ymvamatorsovars

EMAIL: PublicWorks@amadorgov.org

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER ¢+ 810 COURT STREET + JACKSON, CA 95642-2132

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chuck Beatty, Planning Director

FROM: Richard Vela, Director of Transportation and Public Works
DATE: February 10, 2022

SUBJECT: Tentative Parcel Map No. 2906 — Proposed Conditions

DEDICATIONS:

1. Dedication of right-of-way on Sutter Creek Road has been previously established per 36-M-90
and 39-M-2, therefore no dedication is requested.

2. Cassinelli Ranch Road is not a County maintained road, therefore dedication is not
necessary/required.

ENCROACHMENT:

3. Prior to recordation of any Parcel Map, obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of
Transportation and Public Works for access to Sutter Creek Road (Parcel 4B-2). Any new
access approach is to be constructed per appropriate Department of Public Works Standard
Plan.

4. No encroachment condition is required for access to Cassinelli Ranch Road since it is not a
County maintained road.

MISCELLANEOUS:

5. Parcel; 4B-1 does not front on a County maintained road; access is via a 25’ access easement.
6. The spelling of “Metzger” is incorrect in the map title located in the upper right corner of the
sheet.


http://www.amadorgov.org/

Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org>

TAC Project Referral - Parcel Map #2906, General Plan Amendment GPA-22;2-1, and
Zone Change ZC-22;2-1 Metzger-' Completeness

Amador County Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org> Thu, Feb 17, 2022 at 3:48 PM
To: Jereme Dutschke <jereme@ionemiwok.net>

Received, thank you. | have attached the confirmation letter and the requested studies.
Thank you,

Krista Ruesel, Planner

Amador County Planning Department

810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

(209) 223-6380

planning@amadorgov.org

The information transmijtted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to whicl it is addressed. This email may contain
proprictary, confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any usc,
review, retransmission, distribution, reproduction or any action taken in reliance upon this message is strictly prohibited. If you
received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material.

On Thu, Feb 17, 2022 at 12:11 PM Jereme Dutschke <jereme@ionemiwok.net> wrote:

Hi Krista,

The lone Band of Miwok Indians would like to be consulted on this project. Please send the cultural resources report,
any biological reports associated with the project, and a confirmation of consultation.

Thank you,
o » ‘ Jereme Dutschke
(f;:;_f = ’}: | Cultural Resources Coordinator
E = % A Committee Member
\H____EE,.«‘) lone Band of Miwok Indians
9252 Bush Street
Ione Band

. s Plymouth, CA 95669-0699
Miwok Indians | Direct: 209-253-1735
Email: jereme@ionemiwok.net



CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the
sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited.

From: Amador County Planning Department <planning@amadorgov.org>

Sent: Wednesday, February 9, 2022 4:49 PM

Subject: TAC Project Referral - Parcel Map #2906, General Plan Amendment GPA-22;2-1, and Zone Change ZC-22;2-
1 Metzger- Completeness

Greetings,

Please see attached submittal of Tentative Parcel Map 2906 General Plan Amendment GPA-22;2-1 (AG to AT), and
Zone Change ZC-22;2-1 (R1A B5 to R1A), Metzger, to be reviewed by the Technical Advisory

Committee on Wednesday, February 23, 2022 at 1:00 PM in the Board of Supervisors Chambers in the Amador
County Administration Center, located at 810 Court St., Jackson, CA 95642. The Technical Advisory Committee will
review the project for completeness.

Thank you,

Krista Ruesel, Planner

Amador County Planning Department
810 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

(209) 223-6380
planning@amadorgov.org

3 attachments

2.17-22 Tribal Consultation Letter_PM 2906.pdf
74K

-@ 014-160-016 CRS for Metzger (2022).pdf
2081K

@ Metzger Project Application_merged.pdf
3602K



AMADOR COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY PHONE: (209) 223-6380
PLANNING DEPARTMENT WERBITE Mwsetotol s

E-MAIL: planning@amadorgov.org
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION CENTER ° 810 COURT STREET ] JACKSON, CA 95642-2132

Date: February 17, 2022

Jereme Dutschke, Cultural Resources Coordinator and Committee Member
lone Band of Miwok Indians

9252 Bush Street

Plymouth, CA 95669-0699

Direct: 209-253-1735 | Email: jereme@ionemiwok.net

RE: Tentative Parcel Map #2906 Metzger
Dear Cultural Resources Representative:

| have received your request to consuit on the above proposed project in Amador County in the area
shown on the enclosed maps. As mentioned in my initial Application Referral dated February 9, 2022, this
project will include the Tentative Parcel Map, General Plan Amendment, and Zone Change application:

1) PM 2906, proposing a division of a +89.02-acre parcel into two parcels +44.25 and +44.76 acres
in size,

2) GPA-22;2-2, a General Plan Amendment of both proposed parcels from AG, Agricultural General (40-
acre minimum) to AT, Agricultural Transition (5 to 20-acre minimum), and

3) 2C-22; 2-1, a Zone Change Application for the same two proposed parcels from R1A B5 (Single-family
Residential and Agriculture Combining District- No Further Divisions to R1A, Single-Family Residential
and Agriculture District. APN; 040-160-016.

The consultation may be done by email, by letter, by phone or in person with me. It may cover potential
significant adverse effects to tribal cultural resources within the geographic area traditionally and
culturally affiliated with the tribe. This may include discussion concerning the type of environmental
review necessary, the significance of tribal cultural resources, the significance of the project's impacts on
the tribal cultural resources, and, if necessary, project alternatives or the appropriate measures for
preservation or mitigation that the tribe may recommend. Please contact me at your earliest convenience
in order to arrange a date, time, and location for the consultation. | may be reached at the above address,
phone number, and email.

The consultation does not limit the ability of the tribe to informally submit information to Amador County
regarding the significance of tribal cultural resources, the significance of the project's impact on tribal
cultural resources, or any appropriate measures to mitigate the potential impacts. Please feel free to
contact me if you have any questions concerning this proposed project or what is being requested in this
letter.

Singerely, 27
M Aa— AL .

Krista Ruesel, Planner

Amador County Planning Department
810 Court Street, Jackson, CA 95642
kruesel@amadorgov.org | (209)223-6380
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